
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Apologies for absence   
 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 May 2015 of the Planning & 
Licensing Committees  (Pages 3 - 8) 

 

 

3 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee  (Page 9) 
 

 

6 15/00377/MFUL - Land At Mill Hill Farm, Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton 
 (Pages 10 - 16) 

 

 

7 15/00438/HOUSE - 4 Station Cottages, Water Lane, Low Hutton  (Pages 17 - 53) 
 

 

8 14/00096/CU - Home Farm, High Street, Cropton  (Pages 54 - 61) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Jo Holmes/Karen Hood 

 
Extension 

 
310/386 

 
Date of Publication 

 
15 June 2015 

 
E Mail 

 
jo.holmes@ryedale.gov.uk; 
karen.hood@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
Tuesday 23 June 2015 at 6.00 pm 
  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

9 Part A Report - The Ryedale Local Development Scheme  (Pages 62 - 65) 
 

 

10 Part B Report - Helmsley Plan Adoption  (Pages 66 - 164) 
 

 

11 Part A Report - Malton Food Enterprise Zone  (Pages 165 - 177) 
 

 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.  (Pages 178 - 187) 
 

 

14 Up
[...]
���-�
�
0#
���� � � )��������� � � )��������2�

�
�

7� ����
�����������������������	������������������������� �
�

������*����
����������������-�
�

��������	�
�������! "#�� �
�

Page 8



23/06/15

APPLICATIONS TO BE DETERMINED BY RYEDALE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 

15/00377/MFUL

Installation and operation of a solar farm and associated infrastructure 

including photovoltaic panels, mounting frames, inverters, transformers, 

substations, communications building, fence and pole mounted CCTV 

cameras and temporary construction vehicular access

6

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: Land At Mill Hill Farm Cornborough Road Sheriff Hutton Malton  

15/00438/HOUSE

Installation of air source heat pump to east elevation

7

Application No:

Proposal:

Application Site: 4 Station Cottages Water Lane Low Hutton Malton YO60 7HQ 

Agenda Item 5

Page 9



������������������������������������������������������������������������������������������
�

����������	

������
�

�����������

��������������� ���	������

����������	

������
�

���������	�����
���	���������
�������������	

������

�
�������������������������	����������	�����
����������	�������
�������

�

�

�
� �!���!"�#$� ��

�%%&'() '*���*$� ������		�
���

�)#'+,$� ������������������������������
�%%�-��.%�$� ������  ����������
�!���

�%%&'()� $� �"�����������#�$���%�

�#*%*+)&$� &������������ ��%� � �������� ��� �� ������ ���'� ��%� ���������%� ���������������
�����%��"�  ����(�������  �����)� '������"� ���'��)� ��(������)� ��������'���)�

��*��������)� ��''����������� *���%��")� ������ ��%�  ���� '�����%� ��+#�

��'�������%���' ����,��������������(����������������
�*() '*�$� ��%����
������������'�����*����"��-��%����������������
�������

�
�

��/'+ #) '*���) �$� � ��������� ����.���� �

01����2 ��3%'#.��) �$� ���/��,�.�����
	4�#)&&��3%'#.��) �$� �.0�/����.����

�)+��	55'(�#$� �������1���'��� �3 $� �.2�

�

�	��������	��$�
�

�)#'+,��*��('&� 3*!�����
�'/,6).+��*# ,��*#2+,'#�� -���''��%����
[...]
�B�3��

�*%�%)# '� G��&��&�����"��2���5������0�����&�����&��"��������"����0���"���&.��������
11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111�

�
�

Page 187



  

 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 
 

 

 
 

 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 13 May 2015 

by Peter D. Biggers BSc(Hons) MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date:  22 May 2015 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/15/3005512 

2 Castle Howard Drive, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7BA. 

· The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 

a refusal to grant planning permission. 

· The appeal is made by Ms K Waller against the decision of Ryedale District Council. 

· The application Ref 14/01287/HOUSE, dated 21 November 2014, was refused by notice 

dated 21 January 2015. 

· The development proposed is raising roof lines to either gable end including front 

dormers. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issues are whether the living conditions of present and future occupants 

of 2A Maiden Greve would be adversely affected in terms of loss of light, 
overshadowing and proximity and the effect of the proposed development on the 

character and appearance of the host property and the surrounding area of Castle 
Howard Road and Drive. 

Reasons 

3. The appeal property at No 2 Castle Howard Drive is a predominantly single storey 
brick built house with a 2 storey central gabled section. It occupies a corner plot 

on the junction of Castle Howard Road and Castle Howard Drive. The garden 
fronting Castle Howard Road is generous but in the recent past the plot has been 
subdivided and the rear section onto Maiden Greve developed with a detached 2 

storey dwelling that is occupied independently to No 2. The new dwelling at No 2A 
Maiden Greve has a patio area on its east side adjacent to the common boundary 

with No 2. 

Living Conditions 

4. The proposed first floor vertical extension to No 2 would raise the roof of the whole 
dwelling by about 1.5 metres to a new ridge height of around 5.5 metres. The 
newly raised section would be about 4 metres from the common boundary and 

directly south of the patio garden to No 2A Maiden Greve.  

5. It has been put to me, based on some indicative lines on the submitted plans, that 

the loss of sunlight as a direct result of the raised roof at No 2 would be minimal 
and that the neighbouring dwelling’s own height, particularly when the sun is in 

Agenda Item 14

Page 188



Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/D/15/3005512 

 

 

 

2 

the west, creates a greater degree of shadow over the patio. I accept that given 
the orientation of the two properties the sun would be at its highest point as it 

passes over the heightened roof to No 2 and for a significant portion of the year 
the effect of the proposal on the patio of No 2A would be minimal. However in the 
winter months, when the sun is much lower in the sky to the south, the height and 

proximity of the elevated roof would have an effect on levels of sunlight and cause 
a greater degree of overshadowing to the patio.  

6. More significantly however the close siting and proposed increased height of the 
appeal property in relation to No 2A and its patio garden would result in an 
overbearing relationship. The proximity of the heightened brickwork and roof at 

only 4 metres from the boundary would have an adverse effect on the enjoyment 
of the patio space at No 2A to the detriment of the occupant’s living conditions.  

7. The Core Principles of the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework) at 
paragraph 17 require development to secure a good standard of amenity for all 
existing and future occupants of land and buildings. Policy SP20 of The Ryedale 

Plan – Local Plan Strategy (LPS), in seeking to ensure development will not have a 
material adverse impact on the amen
[...]
f the existing house.  

13. Policy SP 16 of the LPS is consistent with the Framework in seeking high quality 
development that respects the context provided by its surroundings. The policy 

Page 189



Appeal Decision APP/Y2736/D/15/3005512 

 

 

 

3 

also requires extensions to buildings to be appropriate and sympathetic to the 
character and appearance of the host building. For the reasons given above, whilst 

I acknowledge that the extension is a significant change to No 2 Castle Howard 
Drive changing its currently horizontal emphasis to a vertical one, I am satisfied 
that the proposed extension would not be inappropriate in respect of the host 

building and would be respectful to the surrounding context. As such the proposal 
would not conflict with LPS policy SP16. 

Conclusion 

14. I have carefully considered all matters before me and, notwithstanding my 
conclusion in respect of the impact on character and appearance, this does not 

outweigh the harm the proposal would bring to the living conditions for present 
and future occupants of No 2A Maiden Greve. Accordingly the appeal should be 

dismissed. 

P. D. Biggers 

INSPECTOR     

 

Page 190



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
Hearing and site visit made on 19 March 2015 

by J S Nixon   BSc(Hons) DipTE CEng MICE MRTPI MCIHT 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 26 May 2015 

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2226293 
Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, York, YO41 1LN. 

· The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 (the Act) against the failure of Ryedale District Council to issue a decision 
within the prescribed timescale. 

· The appeal is made by JFS Gravel Pit Biogas Ltd. 
· The application Ref. No: 14/00709/MFUL, dated 24 June 2014. 

· The development proposed is for a farm scale anaerobic digestion and 
combined heat and power plant facility. 
 

Decisio
[...]
ication 

Document 3 – Submissions by third parties 

Document 4 – Costs application by Appellants and rebuttal of Council’s application 

Document 5 – Costs application by the Council 

Document 1 - Rebuttal of Appellants’ costs application 

 

 

  

  

  

  

 

Page 204



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Costs Decision 
Hearing and site visit made on 19 March 2015 

by J S Nixon BSc(Hons) DipTE CEng MICE MRTPI MCIHT 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 26 May 2015 

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2226293 

Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, York, YO41 1LN. 

· The appeal is made under sections 78, 322 and Schedule 6 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (the Act), and section 250(5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
· The application is made by Ryedale District Council for a full award of costs 

against JFS Gravel Pit Biogas Ltd. 
· The application Ref. No: 14/00709/MFUL, dated 24 June 2014. 
· The development proposed is for a farm scale anaerobic digestion and 

combined heat and power plant facility. 
 

Decision 

1. For the reasons given below, the application of a full award of costs is refused. 

General 

2. The guidance on Costs Applications is now contained within the Planning 
Practice Guidance (PPG).  This reiterates the long standing advice that the 

parties involved in planning appeals are normally expected to meet their own 
expenses.  Even when an application for costs is made in a timely manner, as 

was the case here, and irrespective of the outcome of the appeal, costs may 
only be awarded against the party whom the award was sought if it has 

behaved unreasonably and, thereby, caused the party applying for costs to 
incur unnecessary, or wasted expense in the appeal process. 

The submissions for Ryedale District Council 

3. The application was made in writing at the appropriate time and relates to the 
unnecessary expense incurred by the Council stemming from the unreasonable 

behaviour of the Appellants in their resistance to and delay in providing the 
necessary information to allow the Council to evaluate the appeal proposal and 
reach a balanced and reasoned decision.  Thereafter, the Appellants were 

unreasonable in pursuing the appeal despite the grant of planning permission 
for an identical scheme, albeit subject to conditions.  Moreover, the information 

submitted by the Appellants as part of the application was misleading about 
whether it complied with the definition of ‘farm-scale’, and in particular the fact 
that the application maintained that all the feedstock would come from Gravel 

Pit Farm, even though this did not reflect the number of cattle said to be on the 
Farm. 

Page 205



Appeal Decision: APP/Y2736/A/14/2226293 

 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           2 

4. The appeal was made 1-day after the expiration of the statutory 13-week 

period and while negotiations with the Appellants and the North Yorkshire 
County Council where progressing and the Council was still seeking to clarify 

the exact nature and quantum of the proposal.  Under these circumstances, 
even had it accepted at that stage that it was a district matter, the Council was 
not in possession of the necessary information to enable it to reach a decision, 

other than to refuse the application. 

5. As such, the Appellants have behaved unreasonably and not observed good 

practice, by appealing immediately after the 13-week statutory timescale.  This 
left the Council unable to properly exercise its development management 
responsibilities and put the Council to additional time and unnecessary expense 

that ought to have been avoided. 

Response by JFS Gravel Pit Biogas Ltd  

6. The Council kept the Appellants in the dark about the discussions between it 
and North Yorkshire County Council that were on-going at the time the appeal 
was made.  However, the Council should have know
[...]
its responsibility to determine the application and 
the delays this caused, this counts for nothing.  Even if I conclude that the 

Council was unreasonable during this period, this does not affect where we are 
today, with the Council wishing to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions and the Appellants disputing several conditions.  Equally, even if the 

Council is correct about the lack of necessary information to reach a balanced 
view on the proposal at the date the appeal was lodged, this does not change 

matters.  It might be by way of a slightly unorthodox route, but there was 
always going to be permission for the AD subject to conditions, followed by an 
appeal against some of those conditions and, thus, costs that both main parties 

incurred.   

18. In summary, the nub is that there was always going to be an appeal and a 

hearing.  Thus, this is essentially a conventional appeal scenario, where each 
party is expected to meet its own costs.  Consequently, I find that in the 
application for an award of costs by the Council against the Appellants is not 

justified.   

Conclusion 

19. The application for a full or partial award of costs by the Council against the 
Appellants does not demonstrate that the latter’s behaviour was unreasonable, 
and, irrespective of this, did not result in unnecessary or wasted expense, as 

described in the planning guidance. 

J S Nixon 

Inspector 

Page 208



  

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Costs Decision 
Hearing and site visit made on 19 March 2015 

by J S Nixon   BSc(Hons) DipTE CEng MICE MRTPI MCIHT 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 26 May 2015 

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2226293 

Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, York, YO41 1LN. 

· The appeal is made under sections 78, 322 and Schedule 6 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (the Act), and section 250(5) of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 
· Th
[...]
red at the hearing stem from the conditions the 
Council advocated, even after all the information was provided.  Much of the 
difficulty does seem to have stemmed from poor communication on the part of 

both main parties.  The failure of the Council to appraise the Appellants about 
the stage the application had reached and the Appellants ambiguity in the 

supporting documentation about feedstock supply etc.  Even if either was 
judged to have been unreasonable, this would not have prevented the costs 
incurred by the Appellants associated with the appeal and subsequent hearing.   

14. In summary, bearing in mind the information available to it, I doubt that the 
Council was unreasonable in not delivering a decision within the prescribed 

period.  This is irrespective of the jurisdiction arguments.  As for the contention 
that the conditions the Council wished to impose were unreasonable, in four 
out of five of the conditions I disagree and in respect of the fifth disputed 

condition, this was very finely balanced.  Thus, this is essentially a conventional 
appeal scenario, where each party is expected to meet its own costs.  

Consequently, I find that in the application for a full or partial award of costs by 
the Appellants against the Council is not justified.   

Conclusion 

15. The application for a full or partial award of costs by the Appellants against the 
Council does not demonstrate that the latter’s behaviour was unreasonable, 

and, irrespective of this, did not result in unnecessary or wasted expense, as 
described in the planning guidance. 

J S Nixon 

Inspector 

Page 211



  

 

 
www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 
 

 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
Site visit made on 13 May 2015 

by Peter D Biggers BSc Hons MRTPI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date:  03/06/2015 

 

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/15/3005888 
Hulver Bank Farm, Starfitts Lane, Kirbymoorside, North Yorkshire        

YO62 7JF. 

· The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against 

a refusal to grant planning permission. 

· The appeal is made by Mr and Mrs Paul and Erika Hardaker against the decision of 

Ryedale District Council. 

· The application Ref 14/01307/HOUSE, dated 27 November 2014, was refused by notice 

dated 16 January 2015. 

· The development proposed is construction of two storey extension to east side of 

existing dwelling. 

Decision 

1. The appeal is allowed and planning permission is granted for construction of two 

storey extension to east side of existing dwelling at Hulver Bank Farm, Starfitts 

Lane, Kirbymoorside, North Yorkshire YO62 7JF in accordance with the terms of 

the application, Ref 14/01307/HOUSE dated 27 November 2014, and the plans and 

documents submitted with it, subject to the following conditions: 

1) The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 

2) The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with 

the following approved plans: Drawing Nos 1, 2, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11. 

3) The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 

development hereby permitted shall match those used in the existing building. 

4) Notwithstanding condition No 2, no development shall take place until full 
details of the proposed windows, French windows and rooflight, have been 

submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority. The design 
of the windows and French windows should match the style, materials, finish, 

methods of opening and glazing bar pattern of the existing. Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

Main Issues 

2. The main issue is the effect of the proposed development on the character and 
appearance of the host property and the surrounding area of Starfitts Lane and the 

Fringe of the Moors Area of High 
[...]
al.gov.uk/planninginspectorate 

 
 

 

Appeal Decisions 
Site visit made on 12 May 2015 

by Michael R Moffoot  DipTP MRTPI DipMgt MCMI 

an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 01 June 2015 

 

Appeal A  Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3003494 
Land east of Rye House Farm, Harome, Helmsley  

· The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

· The appeal is made by Thomas Crown Associates Ltd against the decision of Ryedale 

District Council. 

· The application Ref: 14/00710/FUL, dated 24 June 2014, was refused by notice dated 

14 November 2014. 

· The development proposed is ‘proposed agricultural barn on land at Harome’. 
 

 
Appeal B  Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3003502 

Land east of Rye House Farm, Harome, Helmsley 

· The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 

· The appeal is made by Thomas Crown Associates Ltd against the decision of Ryedale 

District Council. 

· The application Ref: 14/01264/FUL, dated 13 November 2014, was refused by notice 

dated 9 January 2015. 

· The development proposed is ‘erection of an agricultural livestock building with stoned 

turning area and formation of vehicular access.  Land east of Rye House Farm 

Helmsley’.  
 

 

Decisions 

Appeal A 

1. The appeal is dismissed. 

Appeal B 

2. The appeal is dismissed. 

Procedural Matter 

3. The planning application forms for both appeals do not include an address for 

the site.  I have therefore used an adapted version of the address employed on 
the appeal forms.   

Main Issues 

4. The main issues in both appeals are: 

(i)  whether there is an agricultural justification for the proposed building; and 

Page 215



Appeal Decisions:  APP/Y2736/W/15/3003494 & APP/Y2736/W/15/3003502 
 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           2 

(ii) the e
[...]
 there was no livestock on the site or 
evidence of any other agricultural operation on the land, and no information 

has been provided about the present number of cattle kept by the appellant or 
the location of the animals.  Furthermore, no appraisal has been submitted to 

demonstrate a functional requirement for either of the proposed buildings.  
Accordingly, on the basis of the limited information before me, I am not 
persuaded that there is an operational necessity for either of the proposed 

buildings on this small parcel of land.  

9. I therefore conclude on the first issue that there is no agricultural justification 

for the proposed developments and as such the proposals conflict with policy 
SP9 of the LPS.  

Effect on the character and appearance of the countryside  

10. The rectangular appeal site lies in gently undulating open countryside some 
400m to the west of Harome and comprises a flat parcel of pasture land 

contained by trees and a stream on the north-eastern boundary and hedging 
and a few trees to the other boundaries.  In each case the proposed building 
would be located at the south-eastern end of the site alongside the Harome to 

Page 216



Appeal Decisions:  APP/Y2736/W/15/3003494 & APP/Y2736/W/15/3003502 
 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           3 

Helmsley road and both schemes includes a hard-surfaced parking and turning 
area adjacent to the building and a new highway access.  

11. The site lies within the Fringe of the Moors Area of High Landscape Value 

(AHLV); an area valued locally for its natural beauty and scenic qualities where 
the Council will carefully consider the impact of development proposals under 

the provisions of LPS policy SP13 in order to protect the distinctive elements of 
landscape character and its visual sensitivities.  These objectives are consistent 
with one of the core planning principles in the Framework which requires 

planning to recognise the intrinsic character and
[...]
cape in terms of physical features. 

Other Matters 

16. Both schemes are supported by a Flood Risk Assessment and the Environment 
Agency has no objections to the proposals subject to the buildings and 
accesses being raised by 600mm. 

17. Other submissions, including animal welfare, the provision of services to the 
buildings and publicity for the planning applications, are unrelated to the 

planning merits of the appeals and do not affect my judgement of the issues 
that I consider relevant. 

 

 

Page 217



Appeal Decisions:  APP/Y2736/W/15/3003494 & APP/Y2736/W/15/3003502 
 

 

www.planningportal.gov.uk/planninginspectorate           4 

Conclusions  

18. For the reasons set out above, I conclude that both proposals are unacceptable    
and the appeals should fail. 

 

 Michael R Moffoot   

 Inspector 

 

 

Page 218


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 May 2015 of the Planning & Licensing Committees
	Minutes Public Pack, 28/05/2015 Licensing Committee

	5 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee
	6 15/00377/MFUL - Land At Mill Hill Farm, Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Revised Site Layout
	4 - Elevations- solar

	7 15/00438/HOUSE - 4 Station Cottages, Water Lane, Low Hutton
	2 - Site Location Plan
	3 - Block Plan
	4 - Elevations
	5 - Additional Plan
	6 - Supporting Statement
	7 - Supporting Doc

	8 14/00096/CU - Home Farm, High Street, Cropton
	2 - Location Plan
	3 - Revised Plan
	4 - Policy SP16
	5 - Policy SP20

	9 Part A Report - The Ryedale Local Development Scheme
	10 Part B Report - Helmsley Plan Adoption
	2 - Appendix 1 - Helmsley Plan Adoption
	3 - Appendix 2 - Helmsley Plan Adoption Version

	11 Part A Report - Malton Food Enterprise Zone
	2 - Annex A - Malton Food Enterprise Zone - Risk Matrix
	3 - Annex B - Food Enterprise Zone YNYER LEP Malton Food EZ EoI March 2015 submission

	13 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.
	14 Update on Appeal Decisions
	gravel pit farm
	Costs Decision (A) gravel pit
	Costs Decision (B) gravel pit
	Hulver bank Farm
	Land East of Rye House Farm




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 1 Tuesday 23 June 2015

Planning Committee

held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
Tuesday 23 June 2015

Present

Councillors  Burr MBE, Cleary, Cussons (Substitute), Farnell, Frank (Vice-Chairman), 
Hope, Jainu-Deen, Maud, Thornton and Windress (Chairman)

Substitutes: Councillor D Cussons

In Attendance

Jo Holmes, Jos Holmes, Gary Housden, Jill Thompson and Anthony Winship

Minutes

15 Apologies for absence

Apologies have been received from Councillor Goodrick.

16 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 May 2015 of the Planning & 
Licensing Committees

Decision

That the minutes of the Planning Committee and Licensing Committee held on 
28 May 2015 be approved and signed as a correct record.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

17 Urgent Business

There was no urgent business.

18 Declarations of Interest

Councillor Application
Cleary 6
Frank 6
Hope 6
Windress 6



Planning Committee 2 Tuesday 23 June 2015

19 Schedule of items to be determined by Committee

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted a list (previously circulated) of the 
applications for planning permission with recommendations there on.

20 15/00377/MFUL - Land At Mill Hill Farm, Cornborough Road, Sheriff Hutton

Decision

SITE VISIT

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

21 15/00438/HOUSE - 4 Station Cottages, Water Lane, Low Hutton

Decision

PERMISSION GRANTED - Subject to additional screening condition.

[For 8 Against 0 Abstain 2]

22 14/00096/CU - Home Farm, High Street, Cropton

Members considered the Officer's report which had been previously circulated.

The Head of Planning and Housing advised Members of the background to the 
case.  The Planning Officer who had dealt with the original planning application 
relating to the barn conversion had negotiated away the proposed chimneys 
which were replaced by the introduction of flues, as a minor amendment under 
the Officer Scheme of delegation  without public consultation in accordance with 
the procedures in place at the time. 

The applicants subsequently added four solar rooflights and installed only one 
flue on the roofslope of the property facing the neighbour.

The Head of Planning and Housing further advised Members that the absence 
of consultation in relation to the flues had in fact made no difference to the 
outcome.  This was because there was ultimately no proper basis for refusing 
approval of the minor amendments relating to the flues in any event . It is not 
considered that there were in fact grounds for refusing approval , or not grounds 
such as could have been sustained on appeal.



Planning Committee 3 Tuesday 23 June 2015

The officer recommendation was there was no breach of planning control in 
respect of the flue and that it was not expedient to take enforcement action in 
relation to the solar lights.

Decision

No further action to be taken in respect of this breach of control.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

23 Part A Report - The Ryedale Local Development Scheme

Decision

RECOMMENDATION AGREED

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

24 Part B Report - Helmsley Plan Adoption

Recommendation to Council

To adopt the Helmsley Plan as part of the Development Plan for the District.

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]

25 Part A Report - Malton Food Enterprise Zone

Decision

RECOMMENDATION AGREED

[For 10 Against 0 Abstain 0]



Planning Committee 4 Tuesday 23 June 2015

26 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

Site Visit arranged 6 July 2015 at 10.00am.

27 List of Applications determined under delegated Powers.

The Head of Planning & Housing submitted for information (previously 
circulated) which gave details of the applications determined by the Head of 
Planning & Housing in accordance with the scheme of Delegated Decisions.

28 Update on Appeal Decisions

Members' were advised of the following appeal decision.

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/15/3005512 - 2 Castle Howard Drive, Malton, YO17 
8BA

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/A/14/2226293 - Gravel Pit Farm, Sand Hutton, York, 
YO41 1LN

Appeal Ref: APP/Y2736/D/15/3005888 - Hulver Bank Farm, Starfitts Lane, 
Kirkbymoorside, YO62 7JF

Appeal A Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3003494 - Land East of Rye House Farm, 
Harome, Helmsley

Appeal B Ref: APP/Y2736/W/15/3003502 - Land East of Rye House Farm, 
Harome, Helmsley

The meeting closed at 7.25pm


